WHEREAS:

WHERIEAS:

SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

RCA 17-045-3/13

ORDINANCE NO. 35-17

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MEDINA, OHIO, CERTIFYING THAT WHEN A MUNICPAL
OBLIGATION WAS INCURRED SUMS WERE LAWFULLY
APPROPRIATED IN THE FUNDS TO SATISFY THE
OBLIGATION AND SUFFICIENT SUMS CURRENTLY
EXIST TO SATISFY THIS OBLIGATION, AND DECLARING

AN EMERGENCY,

Certain certifications are necessary for the continued operations of Municipal
Services; and

This Ordinance will provide for the efficient and lawful certifications to provide
Municipal Services as required by Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.41(D); and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §5705.41(D), at the time that the
contract or order was made and at the time of execution of the Finance Director’s
certificate, sufficient funds were available or in the process of collection, to the credit
of a proper fund, properly appropriated and free from any previous encumbrance.

That the Finance Director is authorized to draw warrants for the payment of Invoice
#162412 from South of the Square Collision Center for repairs to police cruiser #107
from a December 2016 accident.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council conceming and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be considered an emergency measure necessary for the
immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and for the further
reason because of the immediate need for the authorization of expenditures, this
Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and

signature by the Mayor.

March 13, 2017 SIGNED: James A. Shields
President of Council Pro-Tem
Kathy Patton APPROVED: March 14,2017
Clerk of Council
SIGNED: John M. Covyne
Acting Mayor

35-17




-7

oeD, 5517

Repair Invoice

RO #162412
Supplemant #1

Arriv Date: 01/62/2017
Finished: 01HMG12017

Insurance Info:
TRIDENT INSURANCE SERVIC

South of the Square Collision
- 1 %\Aedina

LY 8 Mill St

LLLY  Modina, Ohio 44256

W Ohio Collision Board Registration: 44256034

Vehicle Info:
26115 FORD Explorer Utility

&

Owner Info:
Medina Police Dept.

Style: 4D UTV Color: Bleck and Whils Phone:
VIN: 1FMEKBAROFGE12883 Fan!
Phone (work); (330)725-7777 License: Claimant: No
Odometer: 39722 Claim #9406120202
Estimator: Cook, Doug Deduclible: $0.00
Labor Paint Parls / MIscellaneous
Operation Description Hours Type Hows  Qfy Type Each Exf,
FRONT BUMPER
Removeddnstall (i3] bumpp{ ELGY 30 BDd}'
Removo&Replice  Bumper cover w/o auto park 2.5 I CGEM 44675 $446.75
Add for Clear Cont 1.0
Remove&Replace  AM AQRP Lower cover W/ fog lamps Inciaded ! OBM Btgeat  iad00
RCmBVE&REphBE Valanee w/l'olica Inlerceploy Tnoluded . I QEM 519245 8i9245
RemovedReplzce  A/M AQRP Tmpact bar {BCR) 81 0.6 DBody 1.0 | OBEM $199.00 $199.60
Aim dislance sensar SI] 05 Body )
Remove&Replace  RT Side support 81 tncladed I OEM £20.82 $28.82
GRILLE 81 .
Remove&Replace  AM AQRP Grille 81 0.6 Body 20 | OEM $357.00 $357.60
Overlap Major Non-Adj, Fanel 3 -0.2
Add for Clear Coat st 0.4
Remove&Repiace AN AQRP Mount poatl Sl Tncluded I OBM 5i82.00 £182.00
FRONT LAMPS
Remove&Replace  RECOND RY Heedlomp assy Jucluded I OEM 574535 574535
RemovedReplioe  Aim Headlamps 04 Bedy '
HOOD
Remove&Replace A CAPA Hood (ALU) 20 Rody 2.7 I OEM FLA26.00 1,026.00
Overiap Major Adj, Panel 0.4
Add for Clear Coat 0.4
Add for Undosside{Complelc) i4
FENDER
Repuir Set up and Measure 20 Body
Repair SQUARE UNI-BODY 2.0  Frame
Repair RT Apron/rail aszy (UHS) 81| 3.0 Body 22
Repair RT Uppet rafi (FISS) 20 Bedy 0.8
Owerlap Ménor Pancl sl 0.2
Remove&Replace A RT Fronl bracket 0. Bady 0.2 1 OEM 342.00 $42.00
Add for Clear Coat 31 0.1
Remove&Replace  AsM AQRP RT Fonder 1.6 Body 1.8 1 OBEM £276.00 8276.00
Overlap Major Adj. Panat 0.4
Add for Clear Coaf 0.3
Add for Edging 05
Removedleplace  A/M RT Fender loer [ncluded I OBEM $105.00 3105.00
Remove&Replice  AM RT Wheel fare i OEM’ S113.00 $113.00
" WINDSHIELD
RemovedReplice  A/M Reservoir assy 0.3 Body I OBEM 356.00 $56.00
Repalr Bracket for Wesher Bottle 81| 14 Body .
COWL
Removesdnsta Cowl grite Includcd
PILLARS, ROCKER & FLOOR St
RenovedTnstall RT Rocker molding 51 0.5 Hady
Remevedtnsiall LT Rocker wmolding SI| 05 3Bedy
FRONT DOOR : 5

1/2




= \

South of the Square Collision ~ Repair Invoice

il .E’r,-a.-"ﬁmué o - 1,%6@-“381: RO #162412
L ;. ‘ A gy ] l_ Supplement #1
3 BEM&E!@ ﬁﬂé!__@ Medina, Ohio 44256 Arrlv Date: 01/02/2017

" W Ohio Coliision Board Registration: 44256034 Finished: 01/16/2017

: Labhor Paint Parts [ Miscellaneous
Operation Rasciption . Hours Type Houwrs  Qiy Type Each Ext,
RemovedReplace  A/M BRUSH GUARD Labor s 115, el +25% 3.6 Body I Aftermkl  $400.00 $400,60

freight 81 1 Aflermkt £50.00 55000
Repair RT Outer penel 60 Body 9
Overlap Major Adj. Panel -04
Add for Clear Coat 03
Add for Bdglng 0.5
Add for uside 05
Remove&Insiall RT Bell w'sirip 0.5 Boldy
Repuir RT Door Shel! Yoside Front from Damage 25  Included
Remove&Insiall RT Mirrer outsidis w/power tinor, w/o st Included
Remove&Install  RT Handle, nutside bhack 0.3 Body
RemaovedInstult RT k&l iom prnel 0,4 Body
Removelnstall RT Handle, inside Pollce Litereeptor .3 Bady
Remove& Install KT Insexd panel 0.3 Body
AM FLEX ADDITIVE 1 Palnt Mall §5.00 5,00
Aftd EPA CHARGE T Paini Mat 33.40 §$3.00
Remove&Replace  AM COVER CAR i PaintMal 55.00 $5.00
Ttemove&Replace  AfM Reslore Corrosion Profection 02 Body 1 Painl Madl $2.00 $s.00
RomovedInstall  ONLY Remove Decals on Affected Arvas fro 4.0 Body
Feﬂm\?ﬁ&ﬁﬁpf&ﬂﬂ Decals {o be Installed by the Pollce Dep | Sublet %75.00 7500
Totals per Category Hours Rafe Ext Customer Pays:
ody {no tax) 35.8 48.03 $1,708.80 Deducthle $0.00
g gB fmel o a0
Paint Materials 189  30.00 $588.00 Insurance Pays:
%xrr'::r{(t:l Paris ) $3$:ggggg Repalr Wark $7,787.37
Sublet No Tax $75.00 Total $7,787.37
Safes Tax $6.00 :
Grand Total &£7,787.37
. Payments:
Bate Type From Amount Check# Recd by
01/21/2017 Check lysurance Co $1,608.00 3758014 gailekland
01/30/2017 Check Insurance Co §46,00--3768262 sslickland
Total Amount Die: $6,133.3% i/ 1 ,
N

22




